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Subject: FW: [EXT] Fwd: FW: attachments
Attachments: j-1365-2265.2009.03625.x.pdf

From: Paul McHugh
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 12:34 PM

To: 'Bushman, William CIV SD' _

Subject: RE: attachments

Mr. Bushman I've attached a copy of the study you wanted. Also I realize that T sited Tom Wise in Fairfield 1
of course meant Fairfax Virginia. Sorry Paul McHugh

From: Bushman, William CIV SD [mailto:_

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2018 6:00 PM
To: Paul McHugh
Subject: RE: attachments

Thank vou, sir. This 15 most helpful.

One additional question: do vou have access to a copy of the following study?

- Mohammad Hassan Murad et al, "Hormonal therapy and sex reassignment: a systematic review

and meta~analysis of qualify of life and psychosocial outcomes,” Clinical Endocrinology 72
(2010 214-231.

Thank you again for your help.

Best,
Wil

William G, Bushman

Office of the Secretary of Defense

SA.001
MCHUGH 00062



(o1 O1 1LO0)

Case 2:20CA66000T647 A3 2RI/ 5O bobuinteRDA S8l Obiss D) S5 R apeigestrkligh | D# 1660

Sent: Monday, February 12,2018 2:12 PM

To: Bushman, William CIV SD _

Subject: RE: attachments

Mr. Bushman, You might contact Dr. Chester Schmidt here at Hokins and Dr. Thomas Wise at Fairfield. PM

From: Bushman, William CIV SD [mailto:‘_

Sent: Sunday, February 11, 2018 3:30 PM
To: Paul McHugh
Subject: RE: attachments

Dr. McHugh,

Thank you again for speaking to us and providing additional information. During our call, 1 believe you
mentioned there were other individuals who could also serve as resources for our policy review. Do you know
of any other persons we should consider reaching out to?

Thanks,

Wil Bushman

SA.002
MCHUGH 00063
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William G, Bushman

Office of the Secretary of Defense

ossice: [ NENEG—_-

From: Paul McHugh [mailto
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2018 2:51 PM

To: Bushman, William CIV SD <

Subject: attachments

Mr. Bushman, I mentioned these several articles in our conversation The Hayes Directory on evidence for sex
reassignment surgery and other medical treatments , The long term follow-up from Sweden for transgender
surgery, My article in Nature Medicine in 1995, and our recent article in the New Atlantis. I've attached them
all here . Do tell me if they get through. Paul McHugh

SA.003
MCHUGH 00064
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Confidential

must heed the teachings of the Supreme Court’s long line of cases dealing with
judicial intervention in military affairs.

In the current litigation over the transgender policy, the courts have overstepped
their bounds in entering a preliminary injunction (PI) that disables the current
Commander in Chief from exercising his legitimate authority under 10 U.S.C. § 121
and his power under Art. I], § 2, of the Constitution in delaying the effective date of
the previous President’s policy decision to change the medical accession standards.

A preliminary injunction is designed to preserve the status quo while the matter
proceeds through litigation in order to prevent irreparable harm to the plaintiff. In
order to secure a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff has the burden to establish:

There is a likelihood of irreparable harm with no adequate remedy at law;
The balance of harm favors the plaintiff;

There is a likelihood of success on the merits of the case; and

The public interest favors the granting of the injunction.

2 Y

First, the courts erred in finding irreparable harm. The only harm sustained by the
plaintiffs in these actions is a delay in the effective date of the proposed changes to
the medical standards. While a delay may inconvenience the plaintiffs, it is not
“irreparable.” Should the plaintiffs ultimately prevail on the merits the court has the
power to order “constructive service” credit to make up for the time that they could
have served had the delay not been imposed. Thus, they have an adequate remedy
at law and cannot satisfy the first element.

To hold, as the courts did here, that the delay infringes a constitutional right and,
thus, is irreparable per se assumes the question rather than analyzing it. The
ultimate issue in this case is whether the constitution grants those with gender
dysphoria a right to serve in the military. The Supreme Court, however, has never
held there is a constitutional right to serve in the military. In a matter of first
impression to hold that the mere allegation of a novel constitutional right is
sufficient to meet the first requirement of the PI standard makes the first element of
a Pl a nullity. In this regard, the teaching of Goldman v. Weinberger is particularly
germane. Captain Goldman claimed the Air Force uniform policy forbidding the
wearing of a yarmulke while in uniform violated the Free Exercise clause of the First
Amendment, a specific provision of the Bill of Rights and a policy that in civilian life
would have to pass strict scrutiny. The Court recognized the unique nature of
military service and declined to evaluate the policy under the traditional First
Amendment scrutiny paradigm. Instead, the Court properly recognized the
constitutional authority and responsibility of the political branches for military
affairs, as well as the judiciary’s lack of expertise in such matters, and deferred to
the Executive.

SA.012
DoD00087551 USDOE00285194
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treatments, The long term follow-up from Sweden for transgender surgery, My
article in Nature Medicine in 1995, and our recent article in the New

Atlantis. I've attached them all here . Do tell me if they get through. Paul
McHugh

SA.024
Confidential DoD00087277 USDOE00206610_0004
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From: Jim Mattis

Sent: Saturday, September 30, 2017 7:25 PM
To: SecDef26

Subject: FW: Draft article and more
Attachments: How not to deter a war.docx

o Authoritative people who defy PC doctrine: You can't talk to them, but perhaps someone
trustworthy can. Perhaps DSD.

o Professor of Law William Woodruff. Former Army infantry; former
SJA. https://directory.campbell.edu/people/william-woody-a-woodruff/

o Dr. Paul McHugh. Former Chief Psychiatrist Johns Hopkins University. Among other
facts avoided on transgender issues, he points out that the suicide rate among those who
have had a sex change operation is 20 times that of non-

transgenders. https://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/michael-w-chapman/johns-
hopkins-psychiatrist-transgender-mental-disorder-sex-change

SA.025
Confidential DoD00084848 USDOE00134732_0001
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From: Beyler, Juliet SES ASN (M&RA), MMP

To: Benedict, Scott F Col M&RA, M&RA, MP Division; Strobl, Michael R MRA, MPDV
CcC: Mayer, Douglas S Col M&RA, M&RA/MP; Ingram, Elena P CAPT ASN (M&RA), MMP
Sent: 12/19/2017 2:45:22 PM

Subject: RE: Additional Questions

Eggs, Mike,

Thanks. | had similar thoughts. Mr. Dee told me he recommended the group/PoE not spend any more time collecting data, but
rather focus on developing standards. So, not sure how DSD is going to tackle this.

Re- the suggested additional questions, do you know if the ACMC is generating his own additional list given he expressed
concern that there had not been enough time to adequately review the matter? Are you developing those questions for him?
Happy to push your two questions forward or do they need to be vetted w/ACMC? This is all hazy right now, we're pushing OSD
for update on way ahead but nothing helpful heard yet.

SF/J

From: Benedict BGen Scott F [mailto:scott.f.benedict@usmc. mil]

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 8:59 AM

To: Strobl, Michael R MRA, MPDV; Beyler, Juliet SES ASN (M&RA), MMP
Cc: Mayer, Douglas S Col M&RA, M&RA/MP

Subject: RE: Additional Questions

Thanks, have not seen or heard of these questions.

In addition to Mike's suggestion below, | would also paraphrase the VCNO question: Are TG members providing service that is
exceptional, valued above their cisgender peers?, leading us to treat their accession and retention in a category different or
above other SMs?

SF
€ggs

Brigadier General S.F. Benedict, USMC
Director Manpower Plans and Policy Division

From: Strobl SES Michael R

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 7:55 AM

To: Beyler SES Juliet M <juliet.beyler@navy.mil>

Cc: Benedict BGen Scott F <scott.f.benedict@usmc.mil>; Mayer Col Douglas S <douglas.mayer@usmc.mil>
Subject: RE: Additional Questions

Thanks Juliet.

My first thought on these questions is that it would take a good deal of time to collect the answers/data; especially with the
holidays looming. We might not have that much time.

I'd suggest adding something along the lines of, "Could your service meet its recruiting and retention missions without TG
members?"

Regards,
Mike

From: Beyler, Juliet SES ASN (M&RA), MMP [mailto:juliet.beyler@navy.mil]
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 7:45 AM

To: NOWELL RADM JOHN B JR; Benedict BGen Scott F; Strobl SES Michael R
Cc: Ingram CAPT Elena P; Pizanti CDR Kimberly A

Subject: FW: Additional Questions

Importance: High

Gentlemen,
Sharing in case it's not trickled down yet. I've not heard anything yet on next steps given last week's developments. Will share

SA.026 Navy_00050640
USDOE00081160
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when/if | hear.

Vir/d

From: Moran, William F ADM, OPNAV, VCNO

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 5:22 PM

To: Wilkie, Robert L Jr HON (US) (robert.l.wilkie4.civ@mail.mil); Kurta, Anthony M SES OSD OUSD P-R (US); Beyler, Juliet
SES ASN (M&RA), MMP; Walters, Glenn M LtGen, ACMC; Giordano, Steven S MCPON OPNAV, NOOD; Green, Ronald L
SgtMaj SMMC, SMMC; Koffsky, Paul S SES OSD OGC (US); Gruber, David J CIV OSD OGC (US); Hebert, Lernes J SES
OSD OUSD P-R (US); Gleischman, Rachel CIV SD (Rachel.Gleischman@sd.mil); Donovan, Matthew P HON (US); McConville,
James C GEN USARMY HQDA VCSA (US); Wilson, Stephen W Gen USAF AF-CV (US); Walters, Glenn M LtGen, ACMC,;
Troxell, John W CSM USARMY JS DOM (US); Dailey, Daniel A SMA USARMY HQDA SMA (US); Wright, Kaleth © CMSAF
USAF AF-CCC (US); Kepner, Christopher S CSM USARMY NG NGB (US)

Cc: Burke, Robert P VADM CNP, N1; Renshaw, Curt CAPT OPNAYV, VCNO

Subject: Additional Questions

Importance: High

Teammates,

Not sure if there's formal tasking out there on providing "questions we would ask if given the opportunity to get additional data on
the ~980 Service members self-identified as TG to inform our recommendation to SD", but here are a few to get the
conversation going:

- Of the TG Service members who have deployed, how many had to return to CONUS or the nearest Medical Treatment Facility
due to medical’/hormone treatment issues?

- Of the TG Service members who have transitioned, or are in the process of transitioning, how many have worked with their
commands to minimize impact on operations or deployment?

- How many TG Service members have postponed their transition in order to meet career milestones?

- How many TG Service members delayed their transition until their Shore Tour in order to reduce operational impacts?

- How many TG Service members have FITREP/EVALs above average compared to their peers? In the fight to retain talent, how
talented are these individuals?

- How much deployed time do TG Service members have as compared to their peers? What is the PERSTEMPO of TG Service
members?

- Of the TG veterans who have been treated by the VA, how many have completed their transition? What was the average time
it took to complete?

VR, Bill

SA.027 Navy_00050641
USDOEQO0081161
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Message

From: Moran, William F ADM, OPNAV, VCNO [william.moran@navy.mil]

Sent: 1/26/2018 10:08:32 PM

To: Wilkie, Robert L Jr HON OSD QUSD P-R (US) [/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Robert.l.wilkie4.civ086]; McConville, James C GEN USARMY HQDA VCSA
(US) [/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Jlames.c.mcconville3.MIL]; Wilson, Stephen W Gen USAF AF-CV (US)
[/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Stephen.w.wilson18.MIL]; Walters, Glenn M Gen USMC PANDR (US)
[/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Glenn.m.walters.MIL];
'Michel, Charles D ADM' [Charles.D.Michel@uscg.mil]; Hokanson, Daniel R LTG USARMY NG NGB (US)
[/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Daniel.r.hokanson.MIL]; Donovan, Matthew P HON (US)
[/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Matthew.p.donovan.civ589]; Modly, Thomas HON Under Secretary of the
Navy [thomas.modly@navy.mil]

CcC: Kurta, Anthony M SES OSD OUSD P-R (US) [/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Anthony.m.kurta.civ2be]; Hebert, Lernes 1 SES OSD OUSD P-R (US)
[/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Lernes.j.hebert.CIV];
Burke, Robert P VADM USN CNO (US) [/O=EASF/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=Robert.p.burkel.MIL]

Subject: RE: TG Policy

Robert, we think
VR, B1

From: wWilkie, Robert L Jr HON OSD 0OUSD P-R (US)

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2018 5:32:57 PM

To: McConville, James C GEN USARMY HQDA VCSA (US); Moran, wWilliam F ADM, OPNAV, VCNO; wilson, Stephen W
Gen USAF AF-CV (US); walters, Glennh M LtGen, ACMC; 'Michel, Charles D ADM'; Hokanson, Daniel R LTG USARMY
NG NGB (US); Donovan, Matthew P HON (US); Modly, Thomas HON Under Secretary of the Navy

Cc: Kurta, Anthony M SES 0OSD OUSD P-R (US); Hebert, Lernes J SES 0OSD OUSD P-R (US)

Subject: TG Policy

Gentlemen

As you know, we are in the final stages of developing a DoD position on transgender service in order for
the Secretary to make his required recommendation to POTUS NLT 21 Feb. The TG Panel has reported their
recommendations to the DSD/VCICS, and to Service Secretaries and Service Chiefs.

we also had a Tengthy discussion with the Secretary last Friday on the TG Panel recommendations, the
ongoing legal challenges, and the court-ordered accession of transgender applicants we are now operating

under. Wwhile discussions with the Secretary continue as to his ultimate policy recommendation to POTUS,
e asked I

Additionally, there seems to be some concern

SA.028
Army_10024448 USDOE00191680
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I thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Robert wilkie

SA.029
Army_10024448 USDOE00191681
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Message

From: Elaine Donnelly [elaine@cmrlink.org]

Sent: 8/15/2017 12:35:37 PM

To: 'Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO' [Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov]
BCC: terry@cmrlink.org

Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Paul, T understand the situation’s sensitivity. But here’s the problem, which you can see in this Military Times
article. Secretary Mattis is quoted as saying, “ ‘T've got my people there in the room to give them any military
background that they might need to inform them,” Mattis said. “They write the policy — we are in a supportive role,
of course.””

Right now the head of that team, according to his title and yet-to-be confirmed nomination to be Principle Deputy
for P & R, is Anthony Kurta -- a guy who defied President Trump on an “LGBT Pride” event in June, and is
obviously incapable of implementing President Trump’s intent.

In general times, what options are there for re-assigning SES employees who are not suited for an important
job? Can’t his nomination be withdrawn? I would like to know what to ask for, and do whatever can be done
to get Bob Wilke “in the room” where he belongs.

Best,
Elaine

From: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO [mailto:Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 7:03 AM

To: Elaine Donnelly <elaine@cmrlink.org>

Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

| just have to be real careful here........

Paul Teller

Special Assistant to the President for Legislative Affairs
The White House

Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov

From: Elaine Donnelly [mailto:elaine@cmrlink.org]

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 10:16 PM

To: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO <Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov>
Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

I don’t understand — please tell me what the problem is before I go public with this.

Military folks who are counting on President Trump to deliver on his promises to end PC in the military did not
vote for a committed, insubordinate Obama holdover to stay in a key DoD office that puts Kurta in a position to
continue Obama’s most radical policies. People are policy, and Kurta is not acceptable.

Again, what is the problem?

Elaine

From: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO [mailto:Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 8:08 PM

SA.030
CMR-0000982
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To: Elaine Donnelly <elaine@cmrlink.org>
Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Will keep poking around, but it looks like this could be a steep uphill battle....

Paul Teller

Special Assistant to the President for Legislative Affairs
The White House

Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov

From: Elaine Donnelly [mailto:elaine@cmrlink.org]

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 5:41 PM

To: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO <Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov>
Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Hi Paul,

I don’t understand -- Was Kurta a political or “career reserved” SES appointee in 2014? If he was a political
appointee under Carter he has no right to stay there, right? And if he is a career guy, why can’t he be assigned
elsewhere, to something other than LGBT or WIC issues?

Kurta defied Trump on the LGBT Pride Day controversy — his nomination needs to be withdrawn and someone
else reliable — meaning without a record at odds with Trump — needs to take his place.

If not you, who can do something to accomplish this?

Elaine

From: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO [mailto:Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 4:05 PM

To: Elaine Donnelly <elaine@cmrlink.org>

Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Well, | hear ya, but there’s not much | can do from here, since he is indeed on staff....

Paul Teller

Special Assistant to the President for Legislative Affairs
The White House

Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov

From: Elaine Donnelly [mailto:elaine@cmrlink.org]

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 3:51 PM

To: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO <Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov>
Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Thanks Paul,

Unless something has changed, Obama holdover Anthony Kurta probably is heading the working group that is
deciding what President Trump’s or Secretary Mattis’ positions will be when he gives new orders re
transgenders. The review taks is assigned to the Under Secretary P & R position where Kurta is right

now. RAND praised Kurta’s work with them on their 2016 pro-transgender report, which had been prepared
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months before Carter announced his mandate to recruit transgenders. It was not a “for study” — it was another
tax-funded pro-LGBT RAND polemic.

Even if Bob Wilke is confirmed for the top position in September, he might get into the office too late. And
since Kurta was nominated for the Principal Deputy position, where he can play the “Lawrence Korb” (Reagan
appointee) role, he could get confirmed while Wilke is blocked — a scenario similar to what we have at the DoJ
with Sessions recused.

What would you suggest we do? Kurta is unacceptable — either he is withdrawn, in view of President Trump’s
stated position, or there will have to be a fight that everyone would rather avoid. I've been working on various
ways to thank Trump for his position on the transition issue. But media and pro-LGBT forces continue to
double-down and they have a key man in the Pentagon to do their work for them.

I'look forward to hearing from you -- More in a minute —

Elaine

From: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO [mailto:Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov]
Sent: Sunday, August 13, 2017 6:35 PM

To: Elaine Donnelly <elaine@cmrlink.org>

Subject: RE: Anthony Kurta

Sorry for my delay—thanks for this....

Paul Teller

Special Assistant to the President for Legislative Affairs
The White House

Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov

From: Elaine Donnelly [mailto:elaine@cmrlink.org]

Sent: Friday, August 4, 2017 3:03 PM

To: Teller, Paul S. EOP/WHO <Paul.S.Teller@who.eop.gov>; Makin, Sarah E. EOP/OVP <Sarah.E.Makin@ovp.eop.gov>;
MarcTShort@who.eop.gov; John.mashburn@who.eop.gov

Subject: Anthony Kurta

Hello Paul and Friends,

The AP article I just sent you in a separate email mentions a DoD “working group” on the military transgender
issue. This renews concerns about Obama holdover Anthony Kurta, and like-minded contractors at RAND,
running this show and sabotaging its results.

The SASC website indicates that the nomination of Robert Wilke to be Under Secretary of Defense for
Personnel & Readiness has not been acted upon. It also indicates that Obama holdover Anthony Kurta is
awaiting confirmation as the Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Defense for P & R. (I thought that principal
deputies did not require confirmation, but a SASC staffer just informed me that P & R is different.)

Now that President Trump has announced his intentions regarding transgenders in the military, Mr. Kurta has a
conflict of interest that disqualifies him for promotion to Principal Deputy in the office of the Under Secretary
for P & R. Nor should he be allowed to control or participate in the defense Department transgender working
group project.
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Mr. Kurta is more than an Obama holdover. He organized and participated in an LGBT Pride event on June 12,
without presidential authorization. Because Mr. Kurta has shown a willingness to be insubordinate to President
Trump, it is obvious that he should not be in position to “prove” the value of transgender policies he himself
helped to write during the Obama years.

In view of election results and President Trump’s stated intent re persons with gender dysphoria, Anthony Kurta
is not a suitable nominee. I and many others would appreciate anything you can do to persuade the
administration to withdraw the nomination.

What can we do to support Wilke’s nomination, while keeping the self-interested Mr. Kurta out of the policy-
making process?

All the best,
Elaine

Elaine Donnelly

President, Center for Military Readiness
P. O. Box 51600

Livonia, Michigan 48151

734/464-9430

>>>>www.cmrlink. org<<<<
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